



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.9352 of 2025

*Subhas Chandra Patnaik*

..... *Petitioner(s)*

*Mr. Bibhuti Bhusan Mishra, Adv.*

-Versus-

*State of Odisha & Ors.*

..... *Opposite Parties*

*Mr. P. P. Behera, ASc*

**CORAM:**

**DR. JUSTICE S.K. PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**07.04.2025**

**Order No.**

01.

1. This matter is taken up through a hybrid arrangement.
2. The Petitioner has filed this Writ Petition challenging the action of the Opposite Party No.1 in allotting the land in favour of the Opposite Party Nos.3 and 4 for construction of a CNG station in a residential area without adhering to the basic norms and in utter violation of safety protocol causing great inconvenience to the people of the locality and particularly to the Petitioner.
3. Heard.
4. In such view of the matter, let notice be issued to the Opposite Parties.



5. Learned counsel for the State waives of notice on behalf of the Opposite Party Nos.1 and 5. Two spare copies of the brief be served on him to take instructions in the matter.

6. Let notice be issued to the Opposite Party Nos.2, 3 and 4 by Registered Post with A.D./Speed Post. Requisites shall be filed within three working days hence.

7. List this matter on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

**I.A. No.5358 of 2025**

1. Heard.

2. As an interim measure, it is directed that there shall not be any construction of the CNG station over the land in question as per the schedule till the next date of listing of this matter.

***(Dr. S.K. Panigrahi)***  
***Judge***