



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
WP(C) No.9352 of 2025

Subhas Chandra Patnaik

....

Petitioner

Mr. B.B. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha, represented through its
Secretary, General Administration &
P.G. Department and Others***

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. T.K. Dash, AGA

Mr. S. Mohanty, counsel for O.P.3 & 4

Mr. S.K. Mishra, counsel for O.P. No.2

CORAM:

SHRI JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY

ORDER

9.2.2026

Order No.

- 08.
1. The grievance of the petitioner's is mainly regarding construction of CNG gas station abutting his residential land without maintaining the safety distance of 4 meters as provided under Form-G of the Gas Cylinders Rules, 2016.
 2. Mr. T.K. Dash, learned AGA submits upon instructions that a joint verification of the spot has been effected under the Collector and spot measurement was taken up, where it is found that the under-constructed station is with distance of 15 meters from the boundary wall. The state counsel is directed to file an affidavit in this regard.
 3. List the matter on 24th March, 2026.
 4. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till 24th March, 2026.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge